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State of Arkansas 1 

80th General Assembly A Bill ACT 521 OF 1995 2 

Regular Session, 1995 SENATE BILL      452 3 

By: Senator Bookout 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED §§ 12-63-406 AND 8 

3-4-703 TO AUTHORIZE PURCHASES AT THE CAMP JOSEPH T. 9 

ROBINSON CANTEEN BY CERTAIN PERSONS ATTENDING VARIOUS 10 

TRAINING PROGRAMS AND PERFORMING WORK AT CAMP JOSEPH T. 11 

ROBINSON; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 12 

 13 

 Subtitle 14 

"TO AUTHORIZE PURCHASES AT THE CAMP 15 

JOSEPH T. ROBINSON CANTEEN BY CERTAIN 16 

PERSONS ATTENDING VARIOUS TRAINING 17 

PROGRAMS AND PERFORMING WORK AT CAMP 18 

JOSEPH T. ROBINSON" 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code Annotated § 12-63-406 is amended to read as 23 

follows: 24 

 "12-63-406. Canteen - Inventory and sales - Tax exemption. 25 

 (a)  The Adjutant General, acting for and on behalf of the Arkansas 26 

National Guard, shall have authority to purchase normally regarded canteen 27 

inventory items, subject to the limitations prescribed in § 12-63-404. 28 

 (b)  The sale of all these items shall be made only to active and 29 

retired members of the Army and Air National Guard of the United States; to 30 

active, retired, and reserve members of the armed forces of the United States; 31 

to Department of Defense employees ; to full-time employees of the Arkansas 32 

Military Department; and to dependents of the above-named persons who hold 33 

proper identification cards.  Sales may also be made to students attending 34 

training programs at Camp J. T. Robinson; and to contractors performing work 35 

under contract with the United States or State of Arkansas at Camp J. T. 36 
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Robinson; 1 

 (c)  The items shall be exempt from the imposition of any taxes levied 2 

by the State of Arkansas or by any subdivision thereof." 3 

 4 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code Annotated § 3-4-703 is amended to read as 5 

follows: 6 

 "3-4-703. Authorized purchasers. 7 

 Sales of alcoholic beverages under the post exchange package permit 8 

shall be limited to those persons over the age of twenty-one (21) years, who 9 

are members of the Army and Air National Guard of the United States; to 10 

active, retired, and reserve members of the armed forces of the United States; 11 

to Department of Defense employees; to full-time employees of the Arkansas 12 

Military Department; and to dependents of the above-named persons who hold 13 

proper identification cards.  Sales may also be made to students attending 14 

training programs at Camp J. T. Robinson; and to contractors performing work 15 

under contract with the United States or State of Arkansas at Camp J. T. 16 

Robinson." 17 

 18 

 SECTION 3.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 19 

are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 20 

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 21 

 22 

 SECTION 4.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 23 

any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 24 

other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 25 

the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 26 

act are declared to be severable. 27 

 28 

 SECTION 5.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 29 

hereby repealed.  30 

 31 

 APPROVED: 3-6-95 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 


